

<p>ANTONIO FUSTER and BRIANNA DEVINE,</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM and GREGORY LaCONTE, in his official capacity as records custodian,</p> <p>Defendants/ Respondents.</p>	<p>Supreme Court of New Jersey, Docket No. 089030</p> <p>On Certification from a Final Judgment of the Appellate Division, Docket No. A-1673-22</p> <p><u>A Civil Action</u></p> <p>Sat Below:</p> <p>Hon. Lisa Rose, J.S.C. Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.S.C. Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.S.C (t/a)</p>
---	--

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS BRIEF FILED
BY THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South – Suite 200
21 Main Street
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Antonio Fuster and Brianna Devine

On the brief:
CJ Griffin, Esq. (#031422009)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

I. OAG ASKS THIS COURT TO WHOLLY DEPRIVE PLAINTIFFS OF SPECIAL RIGHTS OF ACCESS EXPRESSLY GIVEN TO PLAINTIFFS BY THE BODY WORN CAMERA LAW AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S BODY WORN CAMERA POLICY..... 3

A. OAG’s New Arguments Were Not Raised by Defendants Below and Thus Should Not be Considered by this Court on Appeal 4

B. The BWCL Does Not Limit Access to an On-Site Inspection 5

C. Plaintiffs Should Prevail in this Appeal Because They Were Wholly Deprived of Their Statutory Right to Review the Video..... 6

D. Plaintiffs Did Not Lose Their Right of Access Simply Because They Acted to Ensure the Video Would Not Be Deleted Before They Had a Chance to Review It..... 8

II. THE BWCL CLEARLY DICTATES THE “ONLY” FOUR CATEGORIES OF BWC VIDEOS THAT SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC INSPECTION AND THUS OPRA’S ORDINARY EXEMPTIONS CANNOT WHOLLY SHIELD A VIDEO FROM PUBLIC ACCESS..... 12

A. There is Nothing Inconsistent About the BWCL’s Instruction That Only Certain Categories of BWC Videos Shall Be Exempt and a Holding That Allows Police to Make Common Sense Redactions to a BWC Video Before Disclosing It..... 12

B. OAG Provides Exaggerated Examples of Alleged Harm That Would Result Unless the Court Ignores the Legislature’s Policy Decision to Exempt “Only” Four Categories of Videos 17

C. The Legislature Made a Policy Decision to Treat BWC’s Differently Than Other Types of Police Videos and Differently Than What Access to BWC Videos Had Been in the Past..... 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Digital First Media v. Ewing Twp.,
462 N.J. Super. 389 (App. Div. 2020)..... 15

Gilleran v. Twp. of Bloomfield,
227 N.J. 159 (2016) 20

North Jersey Media Group Inc. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,
229 N.J. 541 (2017) 19

Richard Rivera LLC v. Twp. of Bloomfield, No. A-3,
338-17, 2020 WL 109639 (App. Div. Jan. 9, 2020)..... 24

Rivera v. Union County Prosecutor’s Office,
250 N.J. 124 (2022) 16

State v. J.R.,
227 N.J. 393 (2017) 4

Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City Jersey City,
209 N.J. 558 (2012) 24

Statutes:

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 45-254..... 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.168(5)(d)..... 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 132-1.4A..... 5

N.J.S.A. 39:4-131 13

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(k) 1, 3, 4

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)..... 8, 10

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(l).....	passim
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(l)(4)	5, 11, 17, 21
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(2)(e)	6, 7
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(3)(a) and (b)	18
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(3)(b)	19, 25
N.J.S.A. 40A:118.5(c)(2)(b)	23
N.J.S.A. 40A:118.5(e)	19, 23
N.J.S.A. 40A:118.5(e)(1).....	23
N.J.S.A. 40A:118.5(e)(2).....	23
N.J.S.A. 40A:118.5(e)(2) and (3)	21
N.J.S.A. 40A:118.5(e)(3).....	23
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1	13
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1	19, 22
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(a).....	5
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(g).....	14, 18
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6	8, 26
